

No. 19-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL.,

Debtors,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL.,

Petitioner

V.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team Number P. 36
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ix

STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Section 365(c)(1) does not apply when a debtor in possession seeks only to assume a prepetition executory contract and continue performance as if no petition had been filed. 5

A. Section 365(c)(1) does not apply when a debtor in possession only seeks to assume a prepetition executory contract because blocking it from doing so violates bankruptcy principles..... 7

1. Blocking a debtor in possession from assuming a prepetition executory contract violates bankruptcy principles because it conflicts with the plain language of section 365. 7

2. Blocking a debtor in possession from assuming a prepetition executory contract violates bankruptcy principles because it conflicts with other provisions in the Bankruptcy Code. 9

3. Blocking a debtor in possession from assuming a prepetition executory contract violates bankruptcy principles because it has the same effect of enforcing an ipso facto clause. 12

B. Section 365(c)(1) does not apply when a debtor in possession only seeks to assume a prepetition executory contract because blocking the debtor in possession from doing so disregards the stated intention of Congress. 13

C. Section 365(c)(1) does not apply when a debtor in possession only seeks to assume a prepetition executory contract because blocking the debtor in possession from doing so endows the nondebtor party with a windfall of rights not envisioned elsewhere in the law..... 16

1. Blocking a debtor in possession from assuming a prepetition executory contract permits a contracting party to breach a valid agreement..... 16

2.	Blocking a debtor in possession from assuming a prepetition executory contract conflicts with the purpose of federal IP anti-assignment provisions.	19
II.	Section 1129(a)(10) requires a jointly administered plan to obtain acceptance from just one impaired class of creditors under the multi-debtor plan.	21
A.	Section 1129(a)(10) requires that a <i>per plan</i> approach be applied to all multi-debtor reorganization plans alike because this approach complies with the statute’s plain language and rules of statutory construction.	22
1.	Applying the <i>per plan</i> approach preserves the clear and unambiguous plain meaning of section 1129(a)(10), requiring just one approving class of creditors under a jointly administered plan.	22
2.	Applying the <i>per plan</i> approach is consistent within the context of section 1129(a) and complies with the Bankruptcy Code’s applicable rule of statutory construction, section 102(7).	24
B.	Section 1129(a)(10) requires that a <i>per plan</i> approach be applied to all multi-debtor reorganization plans alike because it reinforces Congress’ intent for section 1129(a)(10) to serve as a minimum requirement for confirmation of a plan.	26
C.	Section 1129(a)(10) requires that a <i>per plan</i> approach be applied to all multi-debtor plans alike because this approach best facilitates reorganization and therefore closely aligns with the ultimate goal of chapter 11.	28
1.	Applying the <i>per plan</i> approach facilitates the desired goal of reorganization by allowing all multi-debtor plans the same access to chapter 11 relief.	29
2.	Applying the <i>Per plan</i> approach furthers the chapter 11 goal of continuing the business operations in order to maximize debtors’ ability to pay off creditors.	31
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	26
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	6
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	8
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	25
<i>Farrey v. Sanderfoot</i> , 500 U.S. 291 (1991)	22
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	28, 31
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	23
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	3
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2150 (1991)	7
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	25
<i>Maestro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956)	28
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	5, 10
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1833 (1991)	7, 9
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. V. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).	27

<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	21
<i>Sullivan v. CIA</i> , 992 F.2d 1249 (1st Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	7, 13, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	7
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	24
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	22
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	22, 28
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	29, 30, 31
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945)	30
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASES	
<i>Bonneville Power Administration v. Mirant Corp. (In re Mirant Corp.)</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Chateaugay Corp. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Cinicola v. Scharffenberger</i> , 248 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>City of Jamestown v. James Cable Partners, L.P. (In re James Cable Partners, L.P.)</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997)	6, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>In re West Elec., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988)	6, 10

<i>JPMCC 2007-CI Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props.</i> <i>(In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.),</i> 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't, Inc. (In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.),</i> 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.),</i> 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Razavi v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue,</i> 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux,</i> 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995)	7, 10, 15, 16, 17

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

<i>In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop.,</i> 230 B.R. 693 (Bankr. M.D. La. 1999)	6, 9, 10
<i>In re Cardinal Indus. Inc.,</i> 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990)	6, 8, 9, 14
<i>In re Columbia Falls, Special Improv. Dist. No. 25,</i> 143 B.R. 750 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1992)	23
<i>In re Enron Corp.,</i> 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004)	29
<i>In re Fastrax, Inc.,</i> 129 B.R. 274 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1991)	9, 10
<i>In re GP Express Airlines, Inc.,</i> 200 B.R. 222 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1996)	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Gregory Rockhouse Ranch,</i> 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 4343 (Bankr. D.N.M. Dec. 21, 2007)	27
<i>In re Hartec Enters., Inc.,</i> 117 B.R. 865 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1990)	8
<i>In re Kmart Corp.,</i> 290 B.R. 614 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003)	5

<i>In re Lil' Things, Inc.</i> , 220 B.R. 583 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1998)	9
<i>In re Loop 76, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 442 B.R. 713 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2010.)	26
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 303 B.R. 319 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2003)	16
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 485 B.R. 53 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2012)	25
<i>In re Polytherm Indus., Inc.</i> , 1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12704 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 17, 1983)	27
<i>In re Rhead</i> , 179 B.R. 169 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994)	26, 27
<i>In re S. Beach Sec., Inc.</i> , 376 B.R. 881 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2007)	23, 24, 26
<i>In re SGPA, Inc.</i> , 2001 Bankr. LEXIS 2291 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001)	24
<i>In re Steury</i> , 94 B.R. 553 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1988)	29
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	21, 23, 28, 31
<i>In re Windsor on the River Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 7 F.3d 127 (8th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Communs. Operating, LLC</i> (<i>In re Charter Communs.</i>), 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	29
<i>Mims v. Fid. Funding, Inc.</i> , 307 BR. 849 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002)	12, 13
<i>Texaco Inc. v. a. Land & Exploration Co.</i> , 136 B.R. 658 (Bankr. M.D. La. 1992)	10
STATUTES & RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 102(7)	25

11 U.S.C. § 363..... 11
 11 U.S.C. § 365..... passim
 11 U.S.C. § 365(c) 7, 8
 11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1) 5, 14
 11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1)(A) 14
 11 U.S.C. § 365(e) 12
 11 U.S.C. § 365(f) 7, 12
 11 U.S.C. § 541..... 11
 11 U.S.C. § 1101(1) 10
 11 U.S.C. § 1107.....10
 11 U.S.C. § 1108..... 10
 11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(c) passim
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2) 25
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) 21, 22, 25, 27
 Fed. R. Bank. P. 1015.....
27

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 96th Cong. (1977) 14
 H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 (1980) 15
 H.R. Rep. No. 1195, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. § 27(b) (1980) 27
 S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978) 14
 S. Rep. No. 96-305, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. 15 (1979) 27
 S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. § 59 (1978) 14
